

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

◆

ZACHERY PITTMAN,  
Fayetteville Police Department,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

HERMAN HARRIS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for  
the Fourth Circuit

---

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

D. Brandon Christian  
(Counsel of Record)  
NCLEAG, PLLC  
N.C. STATE BAR NO.: 39579  
P.O. Box 2917  
Fayetteville, N.C. 28302  
(910) 750-2265 Phone

James C. Thornton  
CRANFILL SUMNER,  
& HARTZOG LLP  
N.C. STATE BAR NO.: 16859  
Post Office Box 27808  
Raleigh, N.C. 27611  
(919) 828-5100 Phone  
(919) 828-2277 Fax

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page:</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW TO CLARIFY APPLICATION OF <i>SCOTT V. HARRIS</i> .....	1
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW BECAUSE THE FOURTH CIRCUIT RELIED ON FACTUALLY DISTINCT CASE LAW TO FIND A “CLEARLY ESTABLISHED” RIGHT .....	2
III. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO DEFINE WHEN QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IS AVAILABLE UNDER <i>SCOTT V.</i> <i>HARRIS</i> .....	4
CONCLUSION .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s):**

**Cases:**

*Brockington v. Boykins*,  
637 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 3

*City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan*,  
575 U.S. 600 (2015) ..... 2, 3

*Harris v. Pittman*,  
927 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 2, 3, 5

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*,  
472 U.S. 511, 105 S. Ct. 2806,  
86 L. Ed. 2d 411 (1985) ..... 5

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
555 U.S. 223 (2009) ..... 5

*Scott v. Harris*,  
550 U.S. 372 (2007) ..... 1, 2, 4

*Waterman v. Batton*,  
393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005) ..... 3

*White v. Pauly*,  
137 S. Ct. 548, 196 L. Ed. 2d 463 (2017) ..... 2, 5

**Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... 2
